BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for submission of DOCKET NO. 991222-TP
proposals for provisicn of relay CRDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
gervice, beginning in June 2000, ISSUED: June 1, 2000

for the hearing and speech
impaired, and otaer
implementation matters in
compliance with the Florida
Telecommunications Accesgs System
Act of 1991.

The following Commissgioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
E. LEON JACCES, JR.

PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
QRDER APPROVING BUDGET

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are
gubstantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

The Telecommunicationg Access System Act of 1991 (TASA)
became effective May 24, 1931, and is found in Chapter 427, Part
ITI of the Florida Statutes. TASA provides funding for the
distribution of specialized telecommunications devices and
provision of intrastate relay service through the imposition of a
surcharge of up to $.25 per access line per month. (Accounts
with over 25 lines are billed for only 25 lines.)

Florida Telecommunications Relay, Inc. (FTRI}, a non-profit
corporation formed by the local exchange telephone companies, was
named by the Commission to serve as the TASA administrator.
Currently, FTIRI has over 203,000 Floridians in its client data
bage.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
06677 Jun-18

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING




ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
DOCKET NO. 581222-TP
PAGE 2

Beginning Jaly 1, 1991, the LECs began ccllecting the
initial $.05 per access line surcharge pursuant to Order No.
24581; the surcharge was increased to $.10 per access line on
July 1, 1992. The surcharge remained at $.10 per acgess line
through November 30, 1994. Effective December 1, 1954, the
gurcharge was increased to $.12 per access line. Due to expense
reductions proposed by FTRI and a cash balance in its surplus
fund account, thes surcharge was reduced from $.12 to £.10 for the
fiscal year 1995-1536. Staff was aware that the cash balance
would be reduced during the fiscal year and that an increase in
the surcharge would be required for the 1996-97 fiscal year.
Accordingly, the surcharge was increased back to $.12 July 1,
1996, and remained at $.12 for the 19297-%8 fiscal year. Because
of an increase in FTRI‘s surplus account the surcharge was
reduced to $.11 for the 1598-59% fiscal year. The surcharge was
again reduced for the 1999-2000 fiscal vear, to $.09.

At the May 16, 2000 Agenda Conference, Florida
Telecommunications Relay, Inc.'s proposed budget (Attachment A)
for fiscal year 19%9-2000 was approved with a reduction in the
propoged surcharge from $.09 to $.08, effective July 1, 19%9,

Local exchange telephone companies and alternative local
exchange companiss shall assegs a $.08 surcharge beginning July
1, 2000.

While the surcharge we approve is lower than the surcharge
proposed by FRTI, we believe that it will be sufficient to fund
FTRI's planned programs for the upcoming fiscal year. We project
that teotal revenues from an $.08 gurcharge will be approximately
$10,193,197. FTRI projects its total expenses to be $14,784,298;
the shortfall will be handled through a transfer from the surplus
account, which as of March 2000 had a balance of $6,708,891.
While FTRI attempted to reduce the surplus account last year, the
final results will show an increase primarily due to the
assessment of ligquidated damages ($1,285,000) against MCI
WorldCom!' and a $2,000,000 contribution made by TRANSCALL
AMERICA, INC., d/b/a ATC Long Distance (ATC) to the relay

1 Although MCI has been ordered (see Order No. PSC-00-0615-FOF-TP} to

credit the FTRI account $1,285,000 beginning with the March 2000 relay servics
kills, the $1,285,000 was not reflected in the March 2000 surplus balance of
$6,708,891 because FTRI's proposed budget was filed March 31. Therefore,
staff believes that the relay surplus acccount will be in excess of $7.9
million dollars after the credit of $1,285,000 is applied.




ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
DCCKET NO. $881222-TP
PAGE 3

adminisgstrator?. Reducing the surcharge to $.08 will enable FTRI
to provide all the services envisioned in its proposed budget
while reducing the surplus account, and therefore we believe
reducing the surcharge to $.08 is appropriate.

Ag is the case today, the budget shall be grouped into five
categories. FTRI may move amounts between these five categories
not to exceed 10% of the category from which the funds are being
moved; greater movement would reguire prior Commission
authorization.

At our May 16, 2000, Agenda Conference we also named two
individuals to the Telscommunications Accegs System Act (TASA)
Advisory Committee: Mr. Steve Howells and Mr. Frank Slater.
TASA allows the Advisory Committee to consist of up to ten
memberg recommended by various corganizationg and named to the
committee by the Commission.

Mr. Howells fulfills the requirements of section 427,706 (e)
of the TASA law which addresses the necesgary characteristics and
qualifications one must have to f£ill the current vacancy on the
Advisory Committee; namely, that he represents the Advocacy
Center for Persons with Disabilities, Inc. {(ACPD). Mr. Howells
has been with the ACPD for over 15 years. Accordingly, we hereby
name Mr. Howells to the TASA Advisory Committee.

On March 31, 2000, Dr. Alexander Fleischman {(past president)
and Mr. Stephen J. Hardy (President-elect), Florida Association
of the Deaf, Inc. (FAD), submitted a letter nominating Mr. Frank
Slater to the Committe=. Mr. Slater fulfills the requirements of
Section 427.706(e) of the TASA law in that he represents FAD.
Accordingly, we hereby name Mr. Slater be named to the TASA
Advisory Committee.

Based on the foregoing, it is

’In 1998 ATC reached a settlement of a class action lawsuit wherein it
agreed to make refunds to customers and to dispose of any unclaimed funds
through stipulation of the parties subject to acceptance by the court. To
conclude the case, the parties agreed that ATC would “contribute” $2 million
of the remaining unclaimed amcunts to the relay administrator and the Circuit
Court approved the agreement. This $2 millicon is included in the March 2000
surplus account balance of $6,708,891.




ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
DOCKET NOC. 991222-TP
PAGE 4

ORDERED by fthe Florida Public Service Commission that the
attached budget for fiscal year 2000-2001 is approved. It is
further

ORDERED that the lccal exchange telephone companies shall
assess a $.08 surcharge beginning July 1, 2000, It is further

ORDERED that: the oudget shall be grouped intoc five
categorieg. FTRI may move amounta between these five categories
not to exceed 10% of the category from which the funds are being
moved; greater movement would require pricr Commission
authorization. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 291222-TP ghall remain open for the
duration of the current contract with Sprint.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 1sg

day of June, 2000.
éééiibo& éi 6@34ﬂ5

BLANCA S. BAYéxiEéjector

Division of Recgor and Reporting

{ SEAL)
MCB
DISSENT

Commissioner Deason dissents from the majority’s decision to
change the TASA surcharge.




ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
DOCKET NGC. ©891222-TP
PAGE 5

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDTICIATL, REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commisgegion is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders
that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply.
This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an
administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or
result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If
mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially
interested person’s right to a hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-
22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose
gubsgstantial interests are affected by the action proposed by this
order may file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by
Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form
provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and {(f), Florida Administrative
Code. This petition must be received by the Director, Division
of Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahaggee, Florida 32399-0850, by the cloge of business on June
22, 2000.

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by
Rule 25-22.025%(6), Florida Administrative Code.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the
issuance date ¢f this order is congidered abandoned unlesg it
gatigfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes final and effective on the date
described above, any party substantially affected may request
judicial review by tHe Florida Supreme Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District Court
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing




ORDER NO. PSC-00-105Z-PAA-TP
DCCKET NO. 921222-TP
PAGE 6

a notice of appeal with the Director, Divigion of Records and
Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the
filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this
order, pursuant tc Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The nctice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.




—

- —
ORDER NO. PSC-00-1052-PAA-TP
DOCKET NO. 981222-TP
PAGE 7
ATTACHMENT
Commission FTRI BEST FTRI PROPOSED | PSC PROPQSED
Approved VIEW ACTUAL BUDGET 2000- BUDGET 2000«
Budget 1999- 1999-2000 2001 2001

2000

{ag of 3/00)

OPERATING REVENUE

1} Surcharges 11,223,433 11,012,638 11,343,017 10,082,682
2} Interest Income 272,782 414,150 320,017 285,144
3)8ervice/Other 0 2,000,000 0 0
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 11,496,215 13,426,828 11,663,034 10,367,826
OPERATING EXPENSES

Category I - Relay

4} DPR Provider 7,081,113 7,236,741 8,571,537 8,971,537
SUBTOTAL-Category 1 T, 081,113 7,236,741 8,971,537 8,971,537
Category ITI-Egquipment &

5}TDD EQ. 266,000 309,400 403,008 403,008
G)Larqé Print TDDs 10,020 11,555 12,735 12,735
7} VCH/HCO-TDD 22,325 21,355 42,750 42,780
8}1VCO Telephone 64,320 124,248 117,247 117,147
9}Dual Sensory Equipment 21,350 21,135 21,740 21,740
10} VCP Hearing Impaired 1,651,680 1,918,108 1,853,714 1,853,714
11} VCP Speech Impaired 21,341 8,438 9,261 9,261
12)In-Line Amplifier 9] 5,026 4,761 4,761
13}ARS Signaling Eguip. 470,891 377,263 353,888 393,888
14} VRS Signaling Equip. 50,760 67,986 74,202 74,202
15} TRS Signaling Equip. 2,160 2,520 2,925 2,925
16) Telecomm Equip. Repair 205, 288 43,836 33,820 33,820
SUBTOTAL-Category IX 2, 786,135 2,910,910 2,569,991 2,969,951
Category ITI-FEquipment

17} Freight-Telecomm Equip. 30,830 36,310 46,635 45,635
18} Regional Distr. Centers 777,521 793 540 527, 092 927 092
19)Workshop Expenses 26,295 26,524 33,632 33,632
20)Training Expensges 74,858 81,708 85,793 85,7933
SUBTOTAL-Category III 905,504 938,082 1,092,152 1,082,152
Category IV-Outraach

21)0utreach Expenge 486,520 495,198 819,100 819,100
| SUBTOTAL- Category IV 486,520 455,158 819,100 815,100




—

—

QORDER NO. PSC-003-1052-PAA-TP

DOCKET NO. 951222-TP

PAGE 8

Somision | PIED BEE. | ERRLGEROROSRC | BOCORACROSED
Bifgettooe- [ {30000, | 0 26

RASRTETYer gonert @
22)Advertising 3,000 843 1,000 1,000
23)Accounting/Audit 12,556 12,339 12,800 12,800
24} Legal 52,464 57,959 70,400 70,400
25)Computer Consultation 18,000 26,354 9,450 $,450
26)Bank Charges 0 0 o) Q0
27)Dueg & Subscriptions 2,325 1,644 1,800 1,800
2B} 0ffice Furniture 2,500 4,328 2,500 2,500
2BAjLess: Capitalized "] o} o] 0
23)0ffice Equipment 31,700 24,064 60,300 60,300
28A)Less: Capitalized 0 s} g 0
30)Depreciation [¢] 9] 0 Q
31)0ffice Eguipment Lease 3,400 3,132 3,540 3,940
32) Insurance- 95,711 95,396 124,464 124,464
33) Insurance-Other 3,257 2,346 3,614 3,614
34)0ffice Expense 4,810 7,141 7,855 7,855
35) Postage 13,363 15,466 14,011 14,011
36) Printing 26,305 21,806 23,986 23,986
37} Rent 63,038 58,185 65,736 65,736
38} Retirement 34,656 32,287 43 660 43,660
35)Employee Compensation 306,694 287,056 386,370 386,370
40)Tegporarv Employment 10,380 13,616 9,810 53,810
41} Taxes-Payroll 23,462 21,959 29 557 25,557
42)Taxes-Unegpl cComp 4,158 595 1,000 1,000
43) Taxes-Licenses 65 62 62 62
44) Telephcone 28,523 24,336 26,008 26,008
45)Travel & Business 18,132 14,839 20,355 20,385
46}Equip. Maint. 4,200 2,543 5,170 5,170
47)Employee Training/Dev. 1,892 2,804 1,000 1,000
48)Meeting Expense 4,080 3,225 6,430 6,430
43) Misc. Expense 200 0 200 200
SUBTOTAL-Catagory V 768,977 734,825 931,518 231,518
TOTAL EXPENSES 12,032,249 12,315,756 14,784,298 14,784,298
REVENUE LESS EXPENSES \536,034) 1,111,072 {3,121,264) {4,416,472)




